For the reasons given in this Sanction Notice, the North Sea Transition Authority (“NSTA”) gives 

a Sanction Notice to CATS for its failure to comply with a petroleum-related requirement and a 

Financial Penalty Notice which imposes on CATS a financial penalty of £175,000 (one hundred 

and seventy-five thousand pounds). 

2. SUMMARY OF FACTS

2.1. This Sanction Notice relates to an exceedance of the annual vent consent for the Central Area 

Transmission System Onshore Facilities Terminal in the Borough of Billingham (the “Terminal”). 

2.2. The vent consent for the period 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 permitted venting not

[...]

of proper management of the vent consent, and the lack of checks and balances which resulted 

in venting twice the consented volume, the NSTA considers that it would be appropriate to 

impose a sanction in respect of the breach and that a financial penalty set at £175,000 (one 

hundred and seventy five thousand).  In reference to the matters set out at pars 6.6 – 6.12 

above, the starting point of the fine was set at the lower end of the NSTA’s available scale and 

increased towards the higher end of the range of financial penalties issued in similar cases of